The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising returns.

Measurement
The following provides an analysis of the exposures of the different types of market risks.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in interest rates and the impact on future
cash flows or the fair value of financial instruments.

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is as follows:

  30 June 2023  30 June 2022

  $'000  $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents*  98,995  125,745

Total financial assets  98,995  125,745

*APRA’s Prudential Standard SPS 114 requires that the ORFR be held within the trustee entity as capital or the RSE as
reserves. The amount is quarantined for the sole purpose of meeting the ORFR, with the $87.8m (30 June 2022: $112.8m)
supporting the ORFR being held in a separate bank account.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
An increase or decrease in variable interest rates of 100 basis points (2022: 100 basis points) in interest
rates would have a direct impact, net of tax, on the profit and loss and equity position as shown below.

   Profit or Loss   Equity

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30 June 2023 (100 bps) 693 (693) 693 (693)

30 June 2022 (100 bps) 880 (880) 880 (880)

OnePath Custodians Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2023

17

Note 15.  Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Other market risk
The Company has no material exposure to foreign exchange risk or other price risks.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will fail to meet its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Company. Credit risk arises for the Company from cash and cash equivalents, term deposits and
trade and other receivables.

The Company mitigates its credit risk by ensuring cash deposits and term deposits are held with high quality